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Field dates:
The 2024 study consists of a survey of 6,036 adults, conducted between January 13 and April 13, 2024 (82% of the responses were
collected between January 17 and February 1); 94% of the responses were collected online. The remaining responses were collected
by telephone from respondents living in the North or on First Nations reserves.
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Technical note: survey weighting

Data presented in these tables are weighted for several factors, including region (province or territory), gender, age, education, immigration background, and
Indigenous identity. As the result, for the 449 respondents in the three territories are reduced in weight to their proportion of the total Canadian population. For
this reason, the survey sample for the three territories was weighted separately on the basis of gender, age, territory, education and Indigenous identity. This
separate weighting was used to generate the results for the territories (individually and as a region).

In addition, beginning in 2023, results for Indigenous Peoples when reported separately are weighted by additional factors, including by First Nations, Métis and
Inuit identity and residence on- or off-reserve.

The tables that follow use the national weights. Tables using the separate weights for the territories and for Indigenous Peoples are available upon request at
info@environicsinstitute.org.



mailto:info@environicsinstitute.org

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 6036 95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
Unweighted 'N' 6036 302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
DUM 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
NET: Economic Issues 3383 55 9 82 68 672 1453 89 97 381 467 5 5 1 11 213 158 567 1034 11 2711
56 58 35 50 51 47 64 42 54 57 57 55 53 18 45 51 49 54 55 45 59
CFHN CN CHN CN JKNO N CFHN FHNO FHNO N N N Q PQRST
EFHI C C
CcD
Inflation/cost of living 1983 38 5 52 37 427 780 68 60 249 262 3 1 1 5 132 94 377 639 5 1556
33 40 20 32 280 30 34 32 33 37 32 28 15 8 18 32 29 36 34 18 34
EFKMNO CMNO N CNO FMNO CMNO CMNO FMNO CMNO T T QT QT QT
C C CE
Housin% affordability / availability / 700 4 2 21 14 131 330 6 10 50 127 2 3 0 5 40 36 67 194 5 570
cost of housing / Tack of houses 12 4 9 13 10 9 14 3 6 8 16 19 30 5 19 10 11 6 10 19 12
H BHI BH BH FHIJ H FHIJ BHI IJKN HIJN R R R PQRS PR
B BCE EFGH BCEF
BCD

Health-care 482 11 8 33 18 93 133 33 10 63 76 1 0 0 2 71 60 106 182 2 388
8 12 33 20 14 6 6 16 5 9 9 15 3 4 7 17 19 10 10 7 8

FGIM LMNO KMNO GIMN KMNO GI GI RSTU RSTU

HIJK FGIJ F FGIJ
*DEFG B

Economy/interest rates/Recession 398 7 0 4 9 77 186 7 14 44 48 1 1 0 1 21 14 65 113 1 321
7 8 1 3 7 5 8 3 8 7 6 6 6 4 5 5 4 6 6 5 7
CDH CDH CD CDFH CDH CDH CD PQ

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Poor government/leadership 382 6 2 5 5 91 104 14 24 75 55 1 1 0 2 17 12 113 168 2 291
6 6 8 3 4 6 5 6 14 11 7 6 9 4 7 4 4 11 9 7 6
D FGHK FGHK D PQU PQU PQ
BCDE BDE

Environment/pollution/climate change 278 2 1 6 5 77 111 7 6 20 40 1 1 0 2 15 13 33 73 2 201
5 3 6 4 4 5 5 3 3 3 5 10 9 1 7 4 4 3 4 7 4

BJ
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 254 1 0 4 3 117 61 8 7 22 30 0 0 - 0 9 8 37 67 0 137
asylum seekers 4 1 2 3 3 8 3 4 4 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 3 4 1 3

KLMO B B B B B P

GHIJ

BCDE
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 159 3 1 13 8 24 52 9 5 18 26 0 0 0 0 25 22 32 58 0 135
3 3 2 8 6 2 2 4 3 3 3 1 2 1 1 6 7 3 3 1 3

KLNO KLNO F RSTU RSTU
GHIJ FGIJ
BCF BC
Unemployment 114 0 1 - 1 13 80 1 2 5 10 0 - - 0 3 2 8 18 0 101
2 1 3 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 2
IJKO PQRST
BEFH
Personal finances 97 3 0 2 4 6 43 6 7 16 10 - 0 - 0 10 7 28 38 0 91
2 3 1 1 3 * 2 3 4 2 1 * ® 2 2 3 2 2
FO FO FO FO GKMO FO T T T T T
CDF

Taxes 91 2 0 3 2 19 35 1 4 17 10 0 0 - 0 6 5 22 31 0 72
2 2 * 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2

CH

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Deficit/public debt 74 2 1 3 1 22 24 6 6 3 9 0 0 - 0 6 4 14 23 0 52
1 2 2 2 1 2 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
J J J J EGIK

Crime/law and order 56 1 0 0 1 9 30 2 1 6 6 0 0 0 0 2 1 9 15 0 47
1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
National unity/Quebec 35 1 - 1 1 14 7 0 0 7 3 0 0 - 0 3 2 7 10 0 21
1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *

GH
Income inequality 21 2 0 - 1 13 3 - 2 - 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 3 0 8
* 2 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 ®

G
Education issues 12 % 9 9 - 9 7 } i - g 0 0 2 9 } 0 % 5 9 1%
weather 1§ - - 9 1 % 5 - } } g - g - 0 } 1 g 8 9 15
world conflict/war 1Z - 9 } - 13 g % - } g - 0 2 0 } } g 4 9 7

G
Oother social inequality 17 0 0 - 0 5 6 0 1 2 2 0 - 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 12
¥ * 1 * % * * ¥ * ¥ * 1 * * * * * * *
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 16 - 0 - - 3 7 0 0 2 3 - 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 0 13
Semitism * ¥ * % % * ¥ * 1 * % * ¥ * ¥ * %
Populism/decline of democracy 13 - - - 0 3 6 1 1 1 - 0 0 - 0 0 0 3 3 0 10
* * % * * 1 * * * * ¥ * ¥ * % *

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
Y] @ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 1% 0 0 } 0 } § % 9 1 g g g 9 9 } } § § 9 1}
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ 10 1 - - 0 3 4 1 1 - 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 8
social safety net * 1 * w* 1 * 2 2 1 * #* * % 1 *
Drug issues/opioid crisis 10 1 0 0 - 2 1 - - 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 5 0 8
* 1 * * 1 1 3 1 * * * * 1 *
COVID-19 pandemic 19 0 - } - g § 0 } - - - - - - } } } } - §
Moral issues 10 - 0 - - 4 - 2 1 - 2 - 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 5
* * * 1 1 * * 1 * * * * * * *
Seniors 1issues § 9 9 - - } - } i } § - - - - 9 9 ﬂ Z - Z
Loss of freedom 8 - 0 - - - 5 2 - - 1 - - - - 0 0 2 3 - 8
* 1 * 1 * * * * * *
Donald Trump/US politics/uUS policy 9 - 0 % - } 4 - - - - 0 - - 9 } } - - 9 §
Terrorism/Security E - 0 - - } g - 9 - } g - - 9 9 9 9 g 9 ﬂ
Infrastructure E 0 0 9 - ﬂ - - 9 - - 0 - 2 9 } 9 9 9 9 }
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 2 - - - - 2 - - - 0 - 0 g - 0 - - 0 0 0 0

- 0 - - 0

Child care 1 - 9 - - - } - - - - _

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Misinformation

Farming/fisheries/forestry

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry

0il sands/oil pipelines

Gay marriage / same-sex marriage

COoVID-19

Pandemic

Pandemic

Pandemic

Pandemic

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

vaccination issues

- the virus / heath

- economic impact

- Toss of freedom

- issue with vaccination

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ M E A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M Q)]
- - -1 -0 - - - - - - - o 0 9 0 - 0
- - - - - - - - - 0

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
Y] @ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
Oother 90 1 0 1 1 21 35 5 1 16 7 0 - 0 0 4 3 23 30 0 69
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
P
None - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cannot say 635 9 2 9 18 237 209 28 10 45 64 0 1 4 5 38 29 83 146 5 399
11 9 8 6 14 16 9 13 5 7 8 4 12 57 21 9 9 8 8 21 9
DIJK GIJK I DIJK KLMO GIJK PQRSU
BCD GHIJ BCD
*CDEF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important

Total

(Y]

weighted 'N' 6036
Unweighted 'N' 6036
DUM 1 -
NET: Economic Issues 3383
56

Inflation/cost of Tiving 1983
33

Hous1n% affordability / availability / 700
cost of housing / Tack of houses 12
Health-care 48§
Economy/interest rates/Recession 398
7

Poor government/leadership 38%
Environment/pollution/climate change 278

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
1443 1111 686 120 3230 85 31 4 36 47 2645 601 560 128 1590 1788
56 62 48 39 57 38 45 42 29 49 58 46 46 72 54 58
D BD E
836 674 399 73 1894 48 21 4 16 30 1524 384 361 72 935 1043
32 38 28 24 34 21 31 38 13 32 34 29 29 40 32 34
D BD E
307 230 141 26 667 20 6 0 8 12 570 108 102 19 325 375
12 13 10 8 12 9 8 2 7 12 13 8 8§ 11 11 12
D E
240 138 92 10 469 6 4 1 5 1 392 84 74 4 181 301
9 8 6 3 8 3 6 7 4 1 9 6 6 2 6 10
D E
178 116 79 11 385 10 2 - 8 2 306 76 66 16 190 208
7 7 6 4 7 4 2 6 2 7 6 5 9 7 7
E
179 79 113 16 361 7 9 0 4 3 295 84 83 3 264 117
7 4 8 5 6 3 13 2 3 4 7 6 7 2 9 4
C C GI
114 85 69 17 257 13 3 0 8 6 199 73 70 6 136 141
4 5 5 5 5 6 5 3 6 6 4 6 6 4 5 5

Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
) @® © o (e ¢ @ (W @O Ky w m Ny 0 P @ ®
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 254 87 69 97 8 238 3 1 1 3 142 112 110 1 158 96
asylum seekers 4 3 4 7 2 4 2 4 9 1 3 9 1 5 3
BC G
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 159 69 47 36 10 148 8 2 0 5 3 134 22 18 2 46 112
3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 2 4 4 3 2 1 1 2 4
Unemployment 114 41 38 18 5 104 4 1 0 4 0 88 11 10 14 54 60
2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 * 2 1 1 8 2 2
Personal finances 97 53 19 22 2 95 1 0 - - 1 85 4 3 6 45 52
2 2 1 2 1 2 1 * 1 2 * 3 2 2
E
Taxes 91 26 35 26 4 86 2 2 - 0 2 72 19 19 0 41 50
2 1 2 2 1 2 3 * 2 2 1 2 * 1 2
Deficit/public debt 74 35 16 22 1 72 1 1 - 0 0 50 24 22 - 38 36
1 1 1 2 * 1 * 1 1 2 2 1 1
Crime/law and order 56 35 9 11 5 51 4 1 0 3 1 45 6 6 4 35 21
1 1 ® 1 2 1 2 1 5 2 1 1 * 1 2 1 1
C

National unity/Quebec 35 13 6 14 1 33 1 - - 0 0 23 12 12 - 20 14
1 1 * 1 * 1 * * * 1 1 1 1 *

C
Income inequality 21 2 4 15 3 18 3 0 - 1 1 9 12 12 1 9 12
% * * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * * *

B

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
) @® © o (e ¢ @ (W @O Ky w m Ny 0 P @ ®
Education issues 19 5 8 5 1 17 1 0 0 1 0 12 6 6 2 5 14
* * * * * * * 1 1 1 * 1 *
weather 18 5 5 4 1 17 1 - - % - 12 1 1 g 13 5
world conflict/war 17 8 2 5 2 15 1 1 - - 1 9 8 8 0 10 8
* * * * 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 * *
Other social inequality 17 9 2 5 2 14 2 0 0 0 1 9 6 5 1 4 12
* * * * 1 * 1 2 1 1 *
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 16 2 7 6 4 11 3 0 - 2 1 10 2 2 4 9 7
Semitism * % ¥ * 1 % 2 * 2 1 ¥ * Y% 2 ¥
F
Populism/decline of democracy 1% 1} 9 g 9 1% 9 9 - 0 9 19 § g - Z §
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 1% % § ﬂ g § g % - g 9 1% 9 0 - 10 3
F
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ 10 3 4 3 1 9 1 - 0 1 - 7 3 3 0 5 5
social safety net * * * * * * 1 1 1 *
Drug issues/opioid crisis 10 3 3 3 2 7 1 0 0 1 0 8 2 1 - 6 4
* * * * 1 * 1 1 1 *
COVID-19 pandemic 10 3 1 2 1 8 1 0 - 1 0 5 2 2 - 6 4
* * * * * * 1 * 1 *

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(C.Y) @B O ()] (E) D) @G (o (K> w m Ny 0 P @
Moral issues 19 ﬂ % } 9 19 - 9 g - - 5 4 ﬂ - 4 6
Seniors 1issues § § - E 9 § 9 - g 0 - 7 } 1 - 5 3
Loss of freedom 8 5 1 2 2 6 2 0 - 1 1 8 - - - 5 3
* * * * 1 * 1 * 1 1 * * *
Donald Trump/US politics/uUS policy § § - } - § - - - - - § } } - § }
Terrorism/Security § % % } } ﬂ } 9 - 9 9 g % } - } ﬂ
Infrastructure 2 0o 1 4 0 4 0 - 9 9 0 4 & - 4
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 2 1 1 0 0 2 - 0 - - - 1 1 1 - 1 2
child care 1 - - 1 1 0 1 - 0 1 - 0 - - - 0 1
* * * * 1 * 1 * * *
Misinformation 1 - 0 1 0 1 0 - - 0 - 0 1 1 - 0 1
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0 0 - - 0 - 0 - - 0 - 0 - - - 0 -
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0 - - - - 0 - - - - - 0 - - - 0 -

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

0i1 sands/oil1 pipelines - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Gay marriage / same-sex marriage - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _ _ _

COVID-19 vaccination 1issues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _

Pandemic - the virus / heath - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _

Pandemic - economic impact - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Pandemic - loss of freedom - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _

Pandemic - issue with vaccination - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _

Oother 90 40 16

w
ANR
~
IS
w
o
N
o
wh
N
N
=
=
©
=
o
=
(9]
S
w
o

None - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
Y] @® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
Cannot say 635 244 153 190 82 531 66 10 2 41 22 396 218 204 18 292 341
11 9 9 13 27 9 30 15 21 33 23 9 17 17 10 10 11
BC F H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Total

(C.Y)

weighted 'N' 6036
Unweighted 'N' 6036
DUM 1 -
NET: Economic Issues 3383
56

Inflation/cost of Tiving 1983
33

Hous1n% affordability / availability / 700
cost of housing / Tack of houses 12
Health-care 48§
Economy/interest rates/Recession 398
7

Poor government/leadership 38%
Environment/pollution/climate change 278

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
424 590 690 581 1098 302 793 1225 1046 479 949 539 816 640 1274 957 425 1577
63 59 64 60 47 44 56 57 61 51 59 60 55 46 59 61 60 62
F F F F G G GHI K K 0 0 0
200 335 421 335 691 144 474 749 605 275 567 315 487 353 763 553 265 908
30 34 39 34 30 21 33 35 36 29 35 35 33 25 35 35 37 36
BCF G G G 0 0 0
92 128 117 120 243 60 165 236 233 79 211 130 159 168 258 197 63 316
14 13 11 12 11 9 12 11 14 8 13 14 11 12 12 13 9 12
GI K KN
21 34 51 73 303 51 112 200 116 62 150 65 112 150 165 112 42 185
3 3 5 7 13 7 8 9 7 7 9 7 8 11 8 7 6 7
BC BCDE J PQR
50 66 81 88 114 59 82 133 125 51 96 59 121 66 156 116 50 206
7 7 7 9 5 9 6 6 7 5 6 6 8 5 7 7 7 8
F F KL 0 0
9 37 53 57 226 45 116 132 86 53 90 59 100 100 114 110 50 151
1 4 5 6 10 7 8 6 5 6 6 6 7 7 5 7 7 6
B B B BCDE J
24 44 39 32 139 23 53 92 109 44 64 48 89 109 108 44 14 111
4 4 4 3 6 3 4 4 6 5 4 5 6 8 5 3 2 4
DE HI PQR QR

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),

Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/

asylum seekers

Poverty/hunger/homelessness

UnempToyment

Personal finances

Taxes

Deficit/public debt

Crime/law and order

National unity/Quebec

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
9 27 38 49 132 40 59 101 54 45 55 44 57 74 86 63 28 111
1 3 3 5 6 6 4 5 3 5 3 5 4 5 4 4 4 4
BC BCD
13 24 31 35 56 22 29 79 29 40 47 11 31 31 38 51 36 55
2 2 3 4 2 3 2 4 2 4 3 1 2 2 2 3 5 2
HJ M M oP
45 26 22 6 15 14 26 33 40 30 26 15 5 21 47 29 15 78
7 3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 * 2 2 2 2 3
CDEF EF EF N N N
13 23 31 13 17 14 21 38 24 25 33 9 18 10 27 30 21 39
2 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 2
F F 0
24 13 19 19 17 11 25 36 19 18 16 10 26 22 23 33 11 30
4 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
F F
0 4 2 12 56 6 24 29 15 4 17 11 23 24 33 8 3 15
* * * 1 2 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 2 2 2 1 * 1
BD BCD K QR QR
1 9 12 19 16 14 8 17 18 7 9 18 17 15 17 9 15 21
* 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1
BF L PQ
- 5 2 2 26 8 4 14 8 8 11 0 11 4 14 11 5 14
* * * 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1
DE M

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
) @® @ m & ¢ @ W @ K W mm W @ ® @ ® (s
Income inequality 21 0 4 3 6 7 3 3 8 7 5 1 4 7 8 4 3 7 4
* * * * 1 * * * * * 1 * * * 1 * * 1 *
Education issues 19 1 5 7 1 5 1 - 8 9 0 2 3 7 5 8 5 0 10
* * 1 1 * * * * 1 * * * * * * * * *
weather 18 6 7 5 - 0 - 4 9 3 3 13 - 1 7 6 3 - 9
* 1 1 * * * * * * 1 * 1 * * *
N
world conflict/war 71 3 3 2 7 8 3 4 2 L 6 2 5 2.1 3 L 3
Other social inequality 1Z i % g % 9 } } Z § % § } Z f 19 9 % Z
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 16 1 4 3 5 2 1 5 5 5 3 3 0 6 6 6 1 2 10
Semitism * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Populism/decline of democracy 1% % 9 g } Z - } % 12 % % 9 % 5 % 5 9 ﬂ
HI
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 12 0 3 5 0 4 3 4 4 2 3 5 1 2 2 7 1 3 2
* * * 1 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ 10 0 2 3 1 3 0 3 2 5 3 1 0 5 2 0 6 1 4
social sa -F et y ne t * % ¥ * % * % * % % % ¥ * ¥ * % * ¥ *
Drug issues/opioid crisis 1Q 1 1 2 1 4 Q 2 4 4 Q ? 2 4 5 ? 3 - 5

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C.Y) ® @ ™ & G @ W @O @ K W Mm o) o ?® @ ® ()
COVID-19 pandemic 10 1 i - 1 1 1 5 3 1 - - 4 5 1 5 3 - 4
EF
Moral issues 0 1 3 0t - 3 2 L s 13 4 1 2 2 7 0 1 3
senfors issues § - 0 0 - &8 - 5 3 0 1 3 0 3 0 4 1 2 1
Loss of freedon § 3 1 2 2 - L - 6 0 - 6 1 0 0 2 2 - 1
J N
ponald Trump/US politics/US policy 6 - 1 - 2 4 - 1 0 6 - 1 - 3 3 3 1 - 4
I
Terrorism/Security § - } } g } - - } ﬂ 9 } E g } } E } ﬁ
Infrastructure § i 0 1 0 0 3 0 9 1 - 4 - 1 1 4 - - 3
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 2 0 1 0 0 1 - 1 1 0 0 1 - 1 0 2 - 0 1
child care 1o- 9 0 - 1 - 1 - 90 - - - 1 0 0 - 1 -

Misinformation 1 - 0 - 1 - - - 0 1 - - - 1 1 - - - -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(C.Y) ® @ ™ & G @ W @O @ K W M ()] o ?® @ ® ()
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0 - 0 - - - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - -
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0 - - - - 0 - - 0 - - - - - - - 0 - -

0i1 sands/oil1 pipelines - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Gay marriage / same-sex marriage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
COVID-19 vaccination issues - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pandemic - the virus / heath - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _
Pandemic - economic impact - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pandemic - loss of freedom - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Pandemic - issue with vaccination - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - _ _

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Other

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

635
11

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
12 19 15 9 34 9 21 33 27 6 25 10 32 25 27 28 4 27
2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1
K

131 159 107 78 160 146 162 172 126 160 136 77 119 170 193 130 66 198
20 16 10 8 7 21 11 8 7 17 8 9 8 12 9 8 9 8

DEF DEF HIJ IJ LMN PQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important

Total

Y]

weighted 'N' 6036
Unweighted 'N' 6036
DUM 1 -
NET: Economic Issues 3383
56

Inflation/cost of Tiving 1983
33

Housing affordability / availability / 700
cost of housing / Tack of houses 12
Health-care 482
8

Economy/interest rates/Recession 398
7

Poor government/leadership 382
6

problem facing CANADIANS today?

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
823 672 1855 336 230 211 764 1057 583 171 150 62 589 1109 1980 587 1680 650
66 61 52 71 71 56 57 59 60 45 51 43 54 52 60 58 58 53
D D G G KM KM KLMN K (0] S
429 405 1135 167 134 117 421 640 328 106 77 43 366 583 1229 356 995 370
34 37 32 35 41 31 31 36 34 28 26 30 33 27 37 35 34 30
D KL (6] S
177 150 364 64 49 52 183 195 147 38 33 8 96 268 375 155 339 114
14 14 10 14 15 14 14 11 15 10 11 6 9 12 11 15 12 9
D D MN IKMN RS
91 89 300 26 18 44 135 116 86 22 27 13 82 200 249 84 269 71
7 8 8 5 6 12 10 7 9 6 9 9 7 9 7 8 9 6
EF IK S
105 78 216 32 29 30 99 118 65 20 19 8 66 120 239 56 216 71
8 7 6 7 9 8 7 7 7 5 7 6 6 6 7 6 7 6
D
49 60 271 2 14 33 17 231 21 31 12 19 48 30 346 39 156 145
4 5 8 * 4 9 1 13 2 8 4 13 4 1 10 4 5 12
B E E JKLN HIN HJILN H (0] QR
H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

(Continued)

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
Y] (B) © ™ ® ¢ @ HW @O @O W W m W o @ @@ ® (s)
Environment/pollution/climate change 278 55 66 158 14 19 19 95 29 68 23 38 4 21 179 76 89 129 36
5 4 6 4 3 6 5 7 2 7 6 13 3 2 8 2 9 4 3
IN IN IN IKMN P RS
H
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 254 26 32 195 6 6 14 49 80 27 53 0 10 33 74 174 31 125 73
asylum seekers 4 2 3 5 1 2 4 4 4 3 14 * 7 3 3 5 3 4 6
BC L L L IJLN L L 0 Q
H
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 159 24 31 104 12 3 8 34 43 26 5 11 3 37 58 89 41 74 16
3 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 2 3 1 4 2 3 3 3 4 3 1
K S S
UnempTloyment 114 66 9 27 49 10 0 35 36 22 3 2 2 14 62 43 9 47 38
2 5 1 1 10 3 * 3 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 3
cD FG G K P QR
Personal finances 97 23 11 62 15 3 4 21 26 20 - 12 0 16 56 36 8 48 22
2 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 4 * 1 3 1 1 2 2
P
Taxes 91 23 18 50 9 6 7 6 43 2 3 5 0 30 20 59 3 36 36
2 2 2 1 2 2 2 * 2 * 1 2 * 3 1 2 * 1 3
HIK HIK Q QR
Deficit/public debt 74 4 6 64 0 - 4 6 40 5 6 1 4 13 10 59 2 42 25
1 * 1 2 * 1 * 2 1 2 * 3 1 * 2 1 2
BC HIL (o] Q Q
Crime/law and order 56 13 7 34 8 2 3 16 21 3 - 2 4 10 14 29 1 31 23
1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 1 3 1 1 1 1 2
Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

National unity/Quebec

Income inequality

Education issues

weather

world conflict/war

Other social inequali
Racism/hate speech/Is
Ssemitism

Populism/decline of d
Indigenous/Aboriginal
Social issues/cuts to

social safety net

Comparison Groups: BC

(Continued)

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
Y] (B) © ™ ® ¢ @ HW @O @O W W m W o @ @@ ® (s)
35 5 2 27 1 - 3 9 5 5 2 1 3 10 10 21 7 20 4
1 * * 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 * 2 1 * 1 1 1 *
21 0 5 16 - - 0 4 1 4 3 3 1 5 8 11 9 5 3
* * * * * * * * 1 1 1 * * 1 * *
19 5 3 9 1 2 2 5 6 3 2 0 - 2 10 8 3 9 5
* * * * 1 1 * * * 1 * * * * * *
18 9 3 5 9 - - 9 0 2 - 3 - 3 16 1 - 13 4
* 1 * * 2 1 * * 1 * 1 * *

I P
17 2 0 13 -0 2 E - 32 2 7 3
I

ty 17 3 6 8 1 - 2 8 1 2 2 0 - 4 3 12 7 7 3
* 1 * * * 1 * * 1 * * * 1 * *
Tamophobia/anti- 16 7 1 8 1 2 3 3 - 4 1 1 1 6 8 6 4 6 3
¥ 1 ¥ * % 1 1 * * * % 1 1 * * * *
emocracy 13 7 1 5 1 2 4 2 0 10 1 - - 0 9 3 9 3 -

* 1 * * * 1 1 * * 1 * * * 1 *

IN R

issues 12 - 4 8 - - - 2 1 6 - 2 0 2 8 4 0 7 4
* * * * * 1 1 * * * * * *
social programs/ 19 % g § - % - ﬂ } } } i 9 9 2 § % ﬂ ﬂ

D/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters ind

icate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Drug issues/opioid crisis

COVID-19 pandemic

Moral issues

Seniors issues

Loss of freedom

Donald Trump/US politics/uUS policy

Terrorism/Security

Infrastructure

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

Child care

Misinformation

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

= E Y, O

=N

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
3 1 6 2z L0 2 3 o L 90 - 2 2 7 2 4
4 - 6 1 & 3 - - -4 6 ¢ 32 b
2 - 8 - - o 30 - 37 -4 4
- 3 6 - T 20 - -0 4 2 -2 3
3 1 3 - 3 - 0 - - - 2 2 4 0 8 - 5 2
* % * 1 * l 1 * * * * *
2 0 4 1 - 2 3 - 2 - - 1 - 6 1 2 3 1
* * * * l * 1 * * * * *
3 9 2 - ¢y -9 - - 1 -2 9
9 - 4 ¢ 9 - o 3 -0 -9 1 0 b
9 9 2 ¢ - - 0 -0 - - o 1 o 2 9
- - 1 - - - - 0 0 - - 1 - 0 1 0 1 0

k3 * 1 ¥ k3 ¥ k3 ¥

- - - - - 1 0 - - - - - - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Farming/fisheries/forestry

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry

0il sands/oil pipelines

Gay marriage / same-sex marriage

COoVID-19

Pandemic

Pandemic

Pandemic

Pandemic

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

vaccination issues

- the virus / heath

- economic impact

- Toss of freedom

- issue with vaccination

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
- 0 - - - - - - - - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

» (8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s

other 90 12 13 63 8 0 3 17 30 8 8 7 2 17 44 43 9 50 22
1 1 1 2 2 * 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2

None - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cannot say 635 103 92 404 41 19 18 148 110 86 48 33 14 193 327 167 68 213 115
11 8 8 11 9 6 5 11 6 9 13 1.1 9 18 15 5 7 7 9

B I I HIJK P

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Agree/disagree:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

958
16

1777
29

1753
29

862
14

686
11

2735
45

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ m E® A G HW @O O & W Mm (N O ® @ ®’® 6 M \w
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
14 5 22 23 250 366 34 14 90 134 2 3 2 7 63 50 137 271 7 708
15 19 13 17 17 16 16 8 13 16 19 32 36 28 15 16 13 14 28 15
I I I I I I I I I BDIJ HIJK PQRSU

BDG
23 8 51 40 426 717 64 43 145 251 3 4 2 9 122 99 252 503 9 1351
25 31 32 30 30 31 30 24 22 31 36 40 30 36 29 31 24 27 36 29
J J IJ IJ J IJ J R R R R
26 7 42 36 416 665 66 58 206 225 3 1 1 5 111 85 331 556 5 1336
27 26 26 27 29 29 31 33 31 28 32 8 16 19 27 27 31 30 19 29
M M M M MO MO MO MO MO M M PT T T
18 4 31 17 147 309 27 46 147 115 1 2 0 3 69 51 219 334 3 715
19 14 19 13 10 14 13 25 22 14 11 17 3 11 17 16 21 18 11 16

EFGHN FHN FN KLNO HKNO FN PQTU
EFGH CEFG
C
14 2 16 17 200 227 21 18 80 89 0 0 1 1 49 35 119 209 1 486
14 10 10 13 14 10 10 10 12 11 2 3 16 6 12 11 11 11 6 11
LMO L LMO ILMO L L L LO L LMO T T T T T
DGH

37 13 73 63 676 1083 98 57 235 385 5 7 4 16 186 149 389 774 16 2059
39 50 45 47 47 47 46 32 35 47 55 72 65 64 45 46 37 41 64 45
IJ IJ IJ BIJ BIJ IJ IJ IJ HIJK BIJ HIJK R R R PQRSU R

DEFG DEFG

BC BC

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Agree/disagree:

Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

Provinces/Territories

(Continued)

Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
Y] @ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
Bottom 2 BoX 2615 44 10 73 53 564 974 93 104 353 339 4 2 1 8 180 136 550 889 8 2051
43 46 40 45 40 39 43 44 58 53 42 43 25 19 30 43 43 52 48 30 45
FMNO N MNO N N NO MNO KMNO KMNO NO T T QSTU T T

EFGH EFGH P

BCD C

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Agree/disagree:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Sstrongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

958
16

1777
29
1753

29

862
14

686
11

2735
45

2615
43

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
409 246 269 125 802 99 18 6 60 37 696 229 216 26 498 456
16 14 19 41 14 45 26 68 49 39 15 17 18 15 17 15
C F H H

790 528 388 90 1664 69 19 3 37 30 1339 390 365 46 916 859
31 30 27 29 29 31 27 29 31 32 30 30 30 26 31 28
716 574 389 54 1692 34 17 0 18 16 1294 387 360 68 801 950
28 32 27 17 30 15 24 1 14 16 29 30 29 38 27 31

BD E I GI
415 224 193 16 838 7 9 0 3 4 716 125 123 19 427 435
16 13 14 5 15 3 13 2 2 5 16 9 10 10 15 14

C E GI
245 208 190 21 654 14 7 0 5 8 482 181 167 20 280 404
10 12 13 7 12 6 9 1 4 8 11 14 14 11 10 13

B E
1199 773 657 216 2466 168 36 9 98 67 2035 619 581 72 1414 1315
47 43 46 70 44 75 53 96 80 71 45 47 47 40 48 42
F H GH

1131 798 582 70 2530 41 26 0 20 20 2010 512 483 87 1228 1385
44 45 41 23 45 19 38 3 17 21 44 39 39 49 42 45

E I GI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Agree/disagree:

weighted 'N'

INI

Unweighted

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
) ® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
6036 670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
6036 445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
958 146 232 169 112 299 120 233 307 291 194 224 148 210 283 318 204 123 383
16 22 23 16 11 13 17 16 14 17 21 14 16 14 20 15 13 17 15

EF DEF LN PQ
1777 189 301 362 297 627 154 339 674 602 246 457 283 494 443 693 428 174 777
29 28 30 34 30 27 22 24 31 35 26 28 31 34 32 32 27 24 31
F GH GHI KL R QR

1753 179 250 286 294 744 206 426 640 472 252 496 240 455 379 686 478 168 755
29 27 25 26 30 32 30 30 30 28 27 31 27 31 27 32 31 24 30

CD OR R
862 77 131 146 153 355 112 219 328 200 109 238 132 209 159 238 291 149 347
14 12 13 13 16 15 16 15 15 12 12 15 15 14 11 11 19 21 14

J J oP OP
686 79 84 117 120 286 98 203 218 137 136 200 102 103 132 220 160 98 284
11 12 8 11 12 12 14 14 10 8 14 12 11 7 9 10 10 14 11
C C I N N N 0
2735 334 533 532 409 927 273 571 981 893 440 681 430 704 726 1011 633 297 1160
45 50 53 49 42 40 40 40 45 52 47 42 48 48 52 47 41 42 46
F EF EF H GHI L PQR Q

2615 257 381 432 447 1099 318 645 967 672 361 734 371 665 538 923 769 317 1102
43 38 38 40 46 48 46 45 45 39 39 45 41 45 39 43 49 45 43

C BCD J J K K oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q5D. Agree/disagree:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

958
16

1777
29

1753
29

862
14

686
11

2735
45

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
183 177 580 93 38 42 245 154 229 69 95 23 135 482 430 256 385 195
15 16 16 20 12 11 18 9 24 18 32 16 12 22 13 26 13 16
FG IN HIN IN IKMN I P RS
H
427 318 1016 177 96 120 533 421 304 126 102 35 254 790 833 365 896 330
34 29 28 37 30 32 40 24 32 33 34 24 23 37 25 36 31 27
D TJKMN IN IN IN P RS
368 316 1050 118 113 111 371 621 273 113 42 31 300 551 1067 232 903 336
29 29 29 25 35 30 28 35 28 29 14 21 27 26 32 23 31 27
E L JLMN L L L 0] Q
H
168 164 520 45 53 67 100 447 78 22 26 48 138 162 659 79 363 300
13 15 14 9 16 18 7 25 8 6 9 33 13 8 20 8 13 25
E E JKLN JKLN HIK (6] Q QR
H H
110 127 429 41 26 35 99 145 80 53 31 8 268 167 339 71 337 63
9 12 12 9 8 9 7 8 8 14 10 6 24 8 10 7 12 5
B HIIM JKLM (0] Qs
HI
610 494 1597 270 134 162 778 574 534 195 197 58 389 1272 1262 622 1281 526
49 45 44 57 41 43 58 32 55 51 67 40 36 59 38 62 44 43
FG IKMN IMN IN JKMN P RS
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q5D. Agree/disagree: Protecting the environment is more important than protecting jobs

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
» (8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
Bottom 2 Box 2615 536 480 1570 162 165 177 471 1068 351 135 68 79 438 713 1726 311 1266 636
43 43 44 44 34 51 47 35 60 36 35 23 54 40 33 52 31 44 52
E E L JKLN L L JKLN L 0] Q QR
H H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territoriall]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1410
23

769
13

1698
28

1677
28

481
8

Provinces/Territories Regions
NS NB QC ON MB SK BC YK ATL MAR PRA WST ROC
()] o ® ¢ G W @ ® P @ ® () \w
95 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 814 9 415 320 1059 1872 4596
302 303 313 1621 908 413 407 548 227 1118 816 1392 1940 4415
19 36 36 319 680 42 32 104 - 99 80 208 312 1091
21 22 28 22 30 20 18 13 24 25 20 17 24
K K HIJK K HIJK K S RS RS
BDF
9 20 12 136 248 26 40 126 - 45 36 213 339 633
10 12 9 9 11 12 23 15 11 11 20 18 14
FGHK EFG PQU PQU
BDE
29 56 36 510 579 61 41 261 - 127 98 222 482 1188
30 35 27 35 25 29 23 32 31 31 21 26 26
J GIJ J GHIJ J J GIJ RSU RSU R R
CE
28 42 37 342 638 62 53 259 - 114 86 323 582 1335
30 26 28 24 28 29 29 32 28 27 31 31 29
F F F
9 1 9 11 132 138 22 13 64 9 29 20 92 156 349
9 3 5 8 9 6 10 7 8 100 7 6 9 8 8
C C (DG CDG C C HIJK
DEFG
BC



Q25C. which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territoriall]

government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1410
23

769
13

1698
28

1677
28

481
8

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
744 385 243 79 1312 59 16 4 37 22 1092 272 250 44 744 664
29 22 17 26 23 26 23 41 30 23 24 21 20 25 25 21
cD D
293 233 206 42 716 28 11 1 15 12 608 129 120 29 402 367
11 13 14 14 13 13 16 14 12 13 13 10 10 16 14 12
B
630 572 450 56 1625 47 7 0 22 23 1161 484 461 50 787 910
24 32 31 18 29 21 11 5 18 24 26 37 37 28 27 29
B B E HI
764 462 385 62 1595 33 28 1 1 31 1335 305 283 32 802 871
30 26 27 20 28 15 41 10 1 33 29 23 23 18 27 28
E GI
143 127 146 68 403 56 6 3 48 6 332 123 117 24 187 292
6 7 10 22 7 25 9 29 39 7 7 9 10 13 6 9
BC F H

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territoriall]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

1410
23

769
13

1698
28

1677

481
8

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
153 273 263 218 503 119 254 504 530 197 335 213 424 433 507 358 94 634
23 27 24 22 22 17 18 23 31 21 21 24 29 31 24 23 13 25
F H GHI KLM PQR R R
130 145 121 122 252 66 192 301 208 91 210 140 187 196 288 191 83 343
19 15 11 12 11 10 14 14 12 10 13 16 13 14 13 12 12 13
DEF F K
185 257 312 265 680 159 423 595 512 318 490 256 374 410 671 423 149 760
28 26 29 27 29 23 30 27 30 34 30 28 25 29 31 27 21 30
N N R R R
127 264 290 280 715 246 432 609 380 225 468 236 421 286 570 465 307 672
19 26 27 29 31 36 30 28 22 24 29 26 29 20 26 30 43 26
B B B BC J J J 0] 0 0PQ
75 59 94 91 163 99 118 158 72 107 112 59 66 70 119 124 79 138
11 6 9 9 7 14 8 7 4 11 7 7 5 5 6 8 11 5
C J J J LMN oP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territoriall]

government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

1410
23

769
13

1698
28

1677
28

481
8

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
344 243 814 132 91 109 613 284 280 51 47 16 119 742 550 405 630 257
27 22 23 28 28 29 45 16 29 13 16 11 11 34 17 40 22 21
cb TIKLMN N KLMN P RS
I
168 152 424 70 45 32 146 355 120 55 29 18 41 288 439 96 356 253
13 14 12 15 14 8 11 20 12 14 10 13 4 13 13 10 12 21
G N JKLN N N N QR
H
422 306 959 195 101 105 418 391 302 166 84 20 315 791 767 248 904 292
34 28 27 41 31 28 31 22 31 43 29 14 29 37 23 25 31 24
cb FG M IM JLMN M IM P Qs
HI
245 325 1095 52 70 114 108 657 224 90 119 74 397 218 1343 204 812 361
20 30 30 11 22 30 8 37 23 23 40 51 36 10 40 20 28 29
B B E EF HIK H H HIK IJKN HIK 0] Q Q
H
76 75 303 25 19 15 63 100 39 21 17 16 223 113 229 51 183 61
6 7 8 5 6 4 5 6 4 5 6 11 20 5 7 5 6 5
IJKL
H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q28. which of the following three options do you prefer:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada should phase out the use of
fossil fuels as quickly as possible
even if people are put out of work

Canada phase out the use of fossil
fuels gradually so people won't be put
out of work

Canada should not worry so much about
phasing out the use of fossil fuels and
focus on protecting jobs

Cannot say

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1017
17

2855
48
1428
24

672
11

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ m E® A G HW @O O & W Mm (N O ® @ ®’® 6 M \w
95 25 162 131 1438 2262 211 177 662 803 2 2 3 7 414 319 1049 1852 7 4535
302 200 303 304 1613 891 408 402 564 532 74 22 56 152 1109 807 1374 1906 152 4058
9 4 25 20 372 372 27 12 55 119 0 0 1 1 58 49 95 214 1 645
10 15 16 15 26 16 13 7 8 15 13 6 26 17 14 15 9 12 17 14
I IJ IJ HIJK BIJ I IJ R R RS

CDEG
B
39 11 80 63 646 1134 102 74 299 402 1 1 1 4 194 154 475 877 4 2209
41 45 50 48 45 50 49 42 45 50 71 70 27 49 47 48 45 47 49 49
BFI BI

32 8 44 27 186 526 57 76 265 207 0 0 1 1 110 78 398 605 1 1243
33 31 27 20 13 23 27 43 40 26 15 14 14 15 27 25 38 33 15 27

EFG EF F F F F HKNO HKNO F QSTU PQU

DEFG DEFG P
BC C
15 2 13 22 234 230 24 16 43 73 0 0 1 1 52 37 82 156 1 438
15 9 8§ 17 16 10 11 9 6 9 1 10 33 19 12 12 8 8 19 10
DGIJKL IJKL IJKL J J IJKL DJL RSU RS R
C CDG CDGH EFGH
BCD

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q28. which of the following three options do you prefer:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada should phase out the use of
fossil fuels as quickly as possible
even if people are put out of work

Canada phase out the use of fossil
fuels gradually so people won't be put
out of work

Canada should not worry so much about
phasing out the use of fossil fuels and
focus on protecting jobs

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1017
17

2855
43

1428
24

672
11

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2570 1769 1394 257 5638 176 69 8 78 93 4478 1310 1231 167 2886 3077
2206 1581 1621 869 4750 573 241 42 339 223 4056 1443 1296 153 2732 2929
403 251 329 59 944 41 16 2 22 17 639 345 334 30 515 498
16 14 24 23 17 23 23 26 28 19 14 26 27 18 18 16
BC F
1279 919 577 108 2717 78 27 3 31 45 2164 598 553 86 1402 1451
50 52 41 42 48 44 39 34 40 49 48 46 45 52 49 47
D D E
634 439 302 68 1344 45 19 3 22 24 1235 158 145 32 757 670
25 25 22 26 24 26 27 35 28 25 28 12 12 19 26 22
254 160 187 22 633 12 8 0 3 6 440 209 198 19 212 458
10 9 13 9 11 7 11 5 4 7 10 16 16 11 7 15
BC E

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q28. which of the following three options do you prefer:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada should phase out the use of
fossil fuels as quickly as possible
even if people are put out of work

Canada phase out the use of fossil
fuels gradually so people won't be put
out of work

Canada should not worry so much about
phasing out the use of fossil fuels and
focus on protecting jobs

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

1017
17

2855
43

1428
24

672
11

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
666 993 1076 969 2269 666 1407 2152 1694 927 1597 895 1459 1376 2142 1548 697 2546
436 1116 1183 929 2007 257 994 2037 2329 755 1325 782 1706 1494 2071 1355 589 1815
179 195 197 134 313 92 243 343 336 173 287 147 238 292 368 233 103 467
27 20 18 14 14 14 17 16 20 19 18 16 16 21 17 15 15 18

CDEF  EF F I PQR

269 445 485 509 1146 268 588 1054 937 384 775 450 745 669 1106 747 289 1264
40 45 45 53 50 40 42 49 55 41 49 50 51 49 52 48 41 50

BCD BCD GH GHI K K K R R R
137 242 255 203 592 161 381 573 305 193 366 220 389 302 481 409 194 552
21 24 24 21 26 24 27 27 18 21 23 25 27 22 22 26 28 22

E J J K 0
81 111 139 122 219 144 195 183 116 178 169 78 87 113 187 160 112 263
12 11 13 13 10 22 14 8 7 19 11 9 6 8 9 10 16 10

F HIJ IJ LMN N oPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q28. which of the following three options do you prefer:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canada should phase out the use of
fossil fuels as quickly as possible
even if people are put out of work

Canada phase out the use of fossil
fuels gradually so people won't be put
out of work

Canada should not worry so much about
phasing out the use of fossil fuels and
focus on protecting jobs

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

1017
17

2855
48

1428
24

672
11

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1251 1090 3550 473 326 371 1335 1777 955 382 289 141 1078 2126 3294 995 2854 1211
1011 821 3778 413 267 267 1344 1586 936 410 287 146 945 2293 2935 932 2577 1386
200 198 598 90 59 36 280 165 231 134 92 15 98 495 457 295 438 189
16 18 17 19 18 10 21 9 24 35 32 11 9 23 14 30 15 16
G G IN IMN IJMN HIMN P RS
H
650 510 1688 252 152 215 745 746 541 176 122 46 475 1070 1561 532 1521 460
52 47 48 53 47 58 56 42 57 46 42 33 44 50 47 53 53 38
F IKLMN KLMN S S
I
257 288 867 75 82 86 208 757 119 27 54 65 191 374 970 101 645 498
21 26 24 16 25 23 16 43 12 7 19 46 18 18 29 10 23 41
B B E K JKLN K K JKLN JK 0] Q QR
H H
144 94 397 56 33 34 102 110 64 45 22 14 314 187 306 68 250 64
12 9 11 12 10 9 8 6 7 12 7 10 29 9 9 7 9 5
HIJ JKLM S
HI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q78. Have you noticed any changes in your part

Total

(C.Y)

weighted 'N' 6036
Unweighted 'N' 6036
Yes, definitely the result of climate 1717
change 28
Yes, Tikely the result of climate 1589
change 26
Yes, possibly the result of climate 1212
change 20
No changes noticed 1190
20

Ccannot say 32%

of the country which

you think are definitely, likely, or possibly the result of climate change?

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ m E® A G HW @O O & W Mm (N O ® @ ®’® 6 M \w
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
28 7 55 36 463 626 43 32 142 270 4 7 3 14 126 98 217 487 14 1254
30 29 34 27 32 27 20 18 21 33 46 70 45 55 30 31 21 26 55 27
HIJ] I HIJ I GHIJ HIJ GHIJ HIJ HIJK HIJ HIJK RS R R PQRSU R
DEFG DEFG
BC BC
21 8 44 36 375 666 54 36 131 214 2 1 1 4 109 88 221 435 4 1214
22 31 27 27 26 29 26 20 20 26 21 10 19 16 26 27 21 23 16 26
IJMO IM JM  IJM IJMO M M R RT RST
B

21 5 33 31 254 455 47 37 167 158 2 1 1 4 90 69 252 409 4 958
23 21 20 23 18 20 22 21 25 19 20 9 15 14 22 22 24 22 14 21

M M M GKMO T

F

18 4 22 24 259 442 53 62 177 125 1 1 0 2 68 50 293 417 2 930
19 15 13 18 18 19 25 35 27 15 12 9 6 9 16 16 28 22 9 20
NO 0 O DNO KMNO LMNO LMNO QSTU  PQT PQT

DEFG GHJK EFGK P

C*CDEF BCD

6 1 9 5 88 95 14 11 51 47 0 0 1 1 21 15 76 123 1 240
6 4 5 4 6 4 6 6 8 6 * 2 16 5 5 5 7 7 5 5

L L L GL L L L EGL L KLMO L PQU

FGHI
BCDE

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q78. Have you noticed any changes in your part of the country which you think are definitely, 1likely, or possibly the result of climate change?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, definitely the result of climate
change

Yes, Tikely the result of climate
change
Yes, possibly the result of climate

change

No changes noticed

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1717
28

1589
26
1212

20

1190
20

328
5

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
748 482 430 133 1564 107 22 2 69 36 1233 433 407 42 778 936
29 27 30 43 28 48 33 26 56 38 27 33 33 23 27 30

F H
661 494 381 92 1475 66 20 4 31 34 1197 336 317 53 788 798
26 28 27 30 26 30 30 44 26 36 26 26 26 30 27 26
518 374 276 33 1164 21 10 1 10 11 938 231 215 43 586 624
20 21 19 11 21 9 14 7 8 12 21 18 17 24 20 20
E
522 359 255 37 1144 23 13 1 8 12 921 235 218 30 636 553
20 20 18 12 20 10 19 14 7 13 20 18 18 17 22 18
E G
126 70 86 12 305 6 3 1 4 2 238 77 75 11 133 194
5 4 6 4 5 3 5 10 3 2 5 6 6 6 5 6
C

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q78. Have you noticed any changes in your part

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, definitely the result of climate
change

Yes, Tikely the result of climate
change

Yes, possibly the result of climate
change

No changes noticed

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

1717
28

1589
26

1212
20

1190
20

328

of the country which you think are definitely, likely, or possibly the result of climate change?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
218 324 282 249 644 186 344 600 575 274 442 251 442 525 579 395 189 790
33 32 26 26 28 27 24 28 34 29 27 28 30 38 27 25 27 31
DE HI PQR
188 304 284 247 566 141 370 566 501 254 408 246 422 388 615 376 152 662
28 30 26 25 24 20 26 26 29 27 25 27 29 28 29 24 21 26
F G R QR
124 153 251 196 488 130 270 456 351 162 345 198 294 234 475 325 147 537
18 15 23 20 21 19 19 21 21 17 21 22 20 17 22 21 21 21
C C C 0 0
106 154 203 222 505 156 341 461 222 188 343 178 256 214 380 394 176 461
16 15 19 23 22 23 24 21 13 20 21 20 17 15 18 25 25 18
BC BC J J J N oP OP
34 63 61 61 109 76 93 84 54 59 78 31 58 36 105 71 47 95
5 6 6 6 5 11 7 4 3 6 5 3 4 3 5 5 7 4
IJ I3 M 0 0 0

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q78. Have you noticed any changes in your part

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, definitely the result of climate
change

Yes, likely the result of climate
change

Yes, possibly the result of climate
change

No changes noticed

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

1717
28

1589
26

1212
20

1190
20

328

of the country which you think are definitely, likely, or possibly the result of climate change?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
330 311 1051 158 69 85 558 255 371 147 134 20 230 821 793 472 756 293
26 28 29 33 21 23 41 14 38 38 45 14 21 38 24 47 26 24
FG IMN IMN IMN IMN I P RS
374 289 905 153 101 95 414 407 273 123 76 39 253 644 796 261 843 294
30 26 25 32 31 25 31 23 28 32 26 27 23 30 24 26 29 24
D IN I IN P S
281 202 720 90 71 105 224 452 159 55 45 19 251 372 707 150 627 235
22 18 20 19 22 28 17 25 16 14 15 13 23 17 21 15 22 19
E JKLM HIKL (6] Q
H
220 242 718 67 65 80 121 574 118 45 37 64 226 260 858 93 545 348
18 22 20 14 20 21 9 32 12 12 12 44 21 12 26 9 19 28
E JKLN JKLN HIKL 0] Q QR
H H
51 57 201 7 20 9 30 100 45 12 4 2 134 54 173 28 113 56
4 5 6 1 6 2 2 6 5 3 1 2 12 2 5 3 4 5
E HKL HL JKLM (0]
HI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82A. Positive/negative impact on the economy: Of Canada as whole?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A hegative impact

No impact

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

2198
36

1975
33

927
15

936
16

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ m E® A G HW @O O & W Mm (N O ® @ ®’® 6 M \w
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
33 10 62 54 511 900 65 46 188 318 6 2 3 11 159 126 299 617 11 1687
35 39 38 41 35 39 31 26 28 39 64 24 40 42 38 39 28 33 42 37
I IJ IJ HIJ IJ HIJ HIJ IJKM IJ RS RS R R RS
EFGH
BCD
33 9 56 30 378 693 72 86 334 275 3 4 2 9 128 95 492 767 9 1597
35 35 34 23 26 30 34 48 50 34 28 39 37 34 31 30 46 41 34 35
EF EF EF E EF GHKO HKLO EF QSTU PQU Q
CDEF DEFG P
B BC
14 3 27 22 276 352 36 22 72 102 1 1 0 2 66 52 130 232 2 651
15 13 17 17 19 15 17 12 11 13 6 6 6 6 16 16 12 12 6 14
[0} Jo JO LMNO Jo IMO RST RST T
GIJK
C

15 3 18 26 275 338 39 24 75 119 0 3 1 4 62 47 138 257 4 661
16 12 11 20 19 15 18 14 11 15 2 31 18 17 15 15 13 14 17 14

L L L CDJL IJKL L DIJL L L L IJKL L L

CDG BCDG

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82A. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2198
36

1975
33

927
15

936

of canada as whole?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
947 674 491 154 2014 124 26 4 82 40 1645 467 429 81 1102 1094
37 38 34 50 36 55 39 38 66 43 36 36 35 45 38 35
F H
871 569 474 81 1870 50 24 4 21 27 1598 327 314 45 1040 932
34 32 33 26 33 23 35 42 17 29 35 25 25 25 36 30
E G
398 261 237 32 887 21 10 1 12 9 639 265 245 22 473 454
15 15 17 10 16 9 14 7 10 9 14 20 20 13 16 15
E
358 275 227 40 880 28 9 1 8 18 645 254 243 30 307 625
14 15 16 13 16 13 12 13 6 19 14 19 20 17 11 20

16

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82A. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

2198
36

1975
33

927
15

936
16

of canada as whole?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
285 468 417 309 718 203 477 750 754 348 575 317 586 633 837 517 185 1021
43 47 39 32 31 30 34 35 44 37 36 35 40 45 39 33 26 40
EF DEF EF GHI PQR QR R
214 299 310 324 829 203 472 791 499 262 532 301 502 386 714 546 276 862
32 30 29 33 36 29 33 36 29 28 33 33 34 28 33 35 39 34
CD J K 0 0 0
78 115 174 189 370 151 219 307 245 137 239 154 245 201 311 251 133 344
12 12 16 19 16 22 15 14 14 15 15 17 17 14 14 16 19 14
C BC C 1J
93 116 180 153 394 132 252 319 203 190 269 131 140 176 293 247 117 318
14 12 17 16 17 19 18 15 12 20 17 15 9 13 14 16 16 13
C C C J J J MN N N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82A. Positive/negative impact on the economy: Of Canada as whole?

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

» (8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s

Weighted 'N' 6036 1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
Unweighted 'N' 6036 1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
A positive impact 2198 543 415 1215 258 128 132 764 392 466 146 109 31 287 1169 883 510 1031 410
36 43 38 34 54 39 35 57 22 48 38 37 22 26 54 27 51 36 33

D FG TIKLMN KLMN IMN IMN P RS
I

A negative impact 1975 381 384 1195 112 110 141 271 917 235 87 97 88 271 454 1441 207 984 557
33 30 35 33 24 34 38 20 51 24 23 33 61 25 21 43 21 34 46

E E JKLN HK JKLN 0 Q QR

H H
No impact 927 159 160 592 52 50 40 166 310 122 86 57 13 173 307 519 157 428 184
15 13 15 16 11 15 11 12 17 13 23 19 9 16 14 16 16 15 15
B HIM IJIMN HM
H
Cannot say 936 173 143 593 52 38 61 146 169 142 63 33 13 365 221 484 131 443 74
16 14 13 16 11 12 16 11 9 15 16 11 9 33 10 15 13 15 6
C HI HI JKLM 0] S S
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82B. Positive/negative impact on the economy: Of your Province/Territory?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A hegative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

925
15

891
15

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
31 11 57 51 567 946 71 44 174 327 5 2 3 10 149 119 289 616 10 1722
33 42 35 39 39 41 34 24 26 40 52 24 41 39 36 37 27 33 39 37
I3J IJ I3J IJ BHIJ] I3J IJ IM I3J R R R RS

36 8 58 32 350 648 60 89 371 269 4 4 2 9 134 98 520 790 9 1581
38 30 36 24 24 28 29 50 56 33 39 40 28 37 32 31 49 42 37 34

EFGH EFG HKNO HKNO EF F QSTU PQU
DEFG DEFG P
BC BC
15 4 27 21 260 365 43 21 64 104 1 1 1 2 67 52 127 232 2 666
16 15 17 16 18 16 20 12 10 13 6 7 14 9 16 16 12 12 9 14
J J J IJKO J KLMO RS RS
IJ
13 3 20 28 263 325 37 25 60 113 0 3 1 4 65 52 122 235 4 628
14 14 12 21 18 14 18 14 9 14 2 28 17 16 16 16 12 13 16 14
L L L IJKL GIKL JL JL JL L JL JKLO L JL R RS
BCDG D CDGI
B

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82B. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2288
38

1931
32

925
15

891
15

of your Province/Territory?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
919 718 563 133 2115 105 24 3 59 43 1685 521 488 77 1161 1126
36 40 39 43 37 47 36 28 48 45 37 40 40 43 40 36
B F
921 530 425 95 1821 64 25 4 38 24 1582 301 287 44 998 929
36 30 30 31 32 28 37 48 31 26 35 23 23 24 34 30
cD
392 270 226 42 874 30 10 1 20 10 645 250 229 28 463 463
15 15 16 14 15 14 14 12 16 11 14 19 19 16 16 15
342 262 214 37 841 25 9 1 6 17 615 239 228 29 300 587
13 15 15 12 15 11 13 12 5 18 14 18 18 16 10 19
E

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82B. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

2288
38

1931

925
15

891
15

of your Province/Territory?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
314 475 425 324 751 231 505 792 752 386 607 335 588 657 899 516 187 1053
47 48 39 33 32 33 36 37 44 41 38 37 40 47 42 33 26 41

EF DEF EF GHI PQR QR R
179 296 310 323 823 186 463 768 499 236 515 294 503 367 689 539 288 836
27 30 29 33 36 27 33 35 29 25 32 33 34 26 32 35 40 33

BCD GJ K K K 0 0O oO°P
93 110 173 179 372 148 211 311 249 140 230 149 249 207 300 259 123 350
14 11 16 18 16 21 15 14 15 15 14 16 17 15 14 17 17 14
C C C 1J

85 118 173 149 366 125 240 296 201 175 263 126 132 166 266 247 114 307
13 12 16 15 16 18 17 14 12 19 16 14 9 12 12 16 16 12

C C J J N N N oP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82B. Positive/negative impact on the ec

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A hegative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

onomy:

2288
38

1931
32

925
15

891
15

of your Province/Territory?

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
578 402 1275 282 125 141 747 446 460 178 128 38 287 1180 945 516 1092 427
46 37 35 59 38 38 55 25 48 47 43 26 26 55 28 51 38 35
cb FG TIKLMN IMN IMN IMN P RS
345 396 1168 91 100 140 301 855 231 73 88 82 293 415 1427 213 938 549
27 36 32 19 31 37 22 48 24 19 30 56 27 19 43 21 33 45
B B E E JKLN K JKLN K 0] Q QR
H H
170 167 581 47 65 43 159 315 128 71 59 16 177 341 503 150 445 179
14 15 16 100 20 11 12 18 13 18 20 11 16 16 15 15 15 15
EG HJ HJ H H
162 136 571 53 36 51 141 171 147 61 21 9 338 215 452 125 410 70
13 12 16 11 11 14 10 10 15 16 7 6 31 10 14 12 14 6
BC HILM HILM JKLM 0] S S
HI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82C. Positive/negative impact on the economy: Of the Tocal community where you live?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

2172
36

1614

27

1288

21

962
16

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@ @ M B A G H @O @O & W Mm N O ® @ ® & M W
95 25 162 132 1440 2284 212 179 668 814 9 10 7 25 415 320 1059 1872 25 4596
302 200 303 313 1621 908 413 407 572 548 227 133 89 449 1118 816 1392 1940 449 4415
29 10 59 51 539 917 67 41 166 287 4 2 2 8 148 119 274 561 8 1634
31 38 36 38 37 40 31 23 25 35 42 22 30 31 36 37 26 30 31 36
I I3J IJ I3J IJ BHIJ] I IJ RS RS R RS
30 8 46 29 285 532 55 78 319 224 3 3 1 7 114 84 451 675 7 1329
32 33 28 22 20 23 26 43 48 28 35 30 21 29 27 26 43 36 29 29
EFG EFG F F HKNO HKNO F QSTU PQU
DEFG DEFG P
BC BC

19 4 35 23 328 495 50 34 99 197 2 2 1 5 81 62 183 380 5 960
20 15 21 18 23 22 24 19 15 24 22 21 17 20 19 19 17 20 20 21
J cJ cJ cJ CEJ R
17 4 23 29 288 340 41 26 84 105 0 3 2 5 72 56 151 256 5 673
17 15 14 22 20 15 19 15 13 13 1 28 32 19 17 17 14 14 19 15

L L L IJKL IJKL L JKL L L L IJKL JKLO JKL S S S

DG DG CDG FGHI
BCD

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82C. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2172
36

1614
27
1288
21

962
16

of the Tocal community where you Tive?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® O (e @ W ) w m N 0 (P @@ ®
2575 1780 1429 307 5651 223 69 9 123 94 4527 1312 1231 179 2922 3104
2226 1609 1688 986 4994 664 250 57 410 244 4386 1452 1297 178 2937 3089
878 704 509 135 2001 106 24 3 66 37 1593 496 461 80 1067 1105
34 40 36 44 35 47 35 35 54 40 35 38 37 45 37 36
B F H

732 447 383 89 1508 60 25 3 33 27 1325 239 230 44 872 738
28 25 27 29 27 27 36 28 27 29 29 18 19 25 30 24
596 351 298 45 1234 32 11 1 17 13 949 313 288 25 625 662
23 20 21 15 22 14 16 15 14 13 21 24 23 14 21 21

E
370 278 239 38 908 26 9 2 7 17 661 265 253 29 359 599
14 16 17 12 16 11 13 23 6 18 15 20 21 16 12 19

E

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82C. Positive/negative impact on the economy:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A negative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

2172
36

1614
27

1288
21

962
16

of the Tocal community where you Tive?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 554+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® (@ M E =) @ W @ @ @ @wW m (N @ >®P @ ® s
670 998 1081 975 2312 689 1419 2167 1702 937 1615 904 1472 1396 2154 1561 712 2546
445 1148 1222 994 2227 303 1038 2147 2489 803 1375 827 1851 1649 2178 1414 625 1815
326 447 393 322 684 240 485 718 722 362 565 330 557 615 826 507 194 995
49 45 36 33 30 35 34 33 42 39 35 37 38 44 38 32 27 39
DEF DEF F HI PQR QR
134 258 284 272 667 150 370 671 416 197 432 236 448 310 546 480 249 717
20 26 26 28 29 22 26 31 24 21 27 26 30 22 25 31 35 28
B B GH3J K K oP 0P
107 168 222 212 579 168 307 453 348 208 329 192 334 305 468 325 147 484
16 17 21 22 25 24 22 21 20 22 20 21 23 22 22 21 21 19
C BCD
103 125 182 170 381 131 258 325 216 171 289 145 133 166 315 249 122 349
15 13 17 17 16 19 18 15 13 18 18 16 9 12 15 16 17 14
C C C J N N N 0 0]

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q82C. Positive/negative impact on the ec

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A positive impact

A hegative impact

No impact

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

onomy:

2172
36

1614
27

1288
21

962
16

of the Tocal community where you Tive?

Generation in Years in sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(8 © (@ (B A @ Hw @O O & W m ™ o = @ ® (s
1256 1101 3595 474 326 375 1348 1787 965 383 296 145 1095 2151 3327 1004 2885 1225
1066 888 4017 419 271 312 1429 1679 1014 411 307 162 1012 2449 3125 1006 2764 1462
553 394 1196 270 128 122 730 405 444 168 121 32 271 1137 866 490 1009 425

44 36 33 57 39 33 54 23 46 44 41 22 25 53 26 49 35 35

cb FG TIKLMN IMN IMN IMN P RS

301 322 974 91 89 116 218 752 172 62 72 80 250 343 1225 164 787 471

24 29 27 19 27 31 16 42 18 16 24 55 23 16 37 16 27 38

E JKLN H JKLN HK 0] Q QR
H H
221 228 823 56 59 87 257 424 210 92 71 21 213 453 732 219 632 253
18 21 23 12 18 23 19 24 22 24 24 14 19 21 22 22 22 21
B E H
180 157 601 57 51 49 144 206 139 60 31 12 362 219 504 131 457 76
14 14 17 12 16 13 11 12 14 16 10 8 33 10 15 13 16 6
H JKLM 0] S S
HI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.






